OP \$140.00 653456

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM710265

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IFIT INC.		02/24/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS AGENT
Street Address:	333 S. Hope Street, 19th Floor
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90071
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6534563	PRO-FORM+
Registration Number:	6335154	NORDICTRACK
Serial Number:	90301394	SMARTADJUST
Serial Number:	97262450	29029
Serial Number:	97262701	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044448847

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213-457-6624

Email: ksaltrick@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 1: 355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 4200
Address Line 2: Attention: J. Aufderhar, Esq.

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

NAME OF SUBMITTER:JUSTIN AUFDERHARSIGNATURE:/s/ JUSTIN AUFDERHARDATE SIGNED:02/24/2022

Total Attachments: 6

TRADEMARK REEL: 007642 FRAME: 0093

900677537



SUPPLEMENT TO ABL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SUPPLEMENT TO ABL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "IP Supplement") dated as of February 24, 2022 is delivered by IFIT INC., a Delaware corporation (f/k/a ICON HEALTH & FITNESS, INC.) (a "Grantor") in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

The Grantor is party to (i) that certain ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of May 12, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among IFIT HEALTH & FITNESS INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), IFIT INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower Representative"), as a US Borrower and as Borrower Representative, certain subsidiaries of Holdings from time to time party thereto, as Borrowers, certain subsidiaries of Holdings from time to time party thereto, as Subsidiary Guarantors, the lenders from time to time party thereto, and the Administrative Agent, (ii) that certain Amended and Restated ABL Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of February 24, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among Grantor, certain affiliates of Grantor, and Administrative Agent, and (iii) that certain ABL Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 12, 2021, executed by the Grantor in favor of the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), in which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in the entire right, title and interest of the Grantor's Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights ("IP Collateral").

The parties agree that the intellectual property set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto supplements the IP Collateral set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> to the IP Security Agreement.

Administrative Agent is authorized to file this IP Supplement with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Copyright Office, and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office (as applicable).

[Signature Pages Follow]

155744878 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties and year first written above.	hereto have duly executed this IP Supplement as of the day
	IFIT INC., a Delawate corporation By: JULIA January
	Name: Everett Smith Title: Secretary
ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:	
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent	
Ву:	
Name:	

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SUPPLEMENT TO ABL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT] (IFIT HEALTH & FITNESS INC)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this IP Supplement as of the day and year first written above.

IFIT INC., a Delaware corporation

By:_______ Name:_______

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Matthew R. Van Steenfuye Title: Senior Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SUPPLEMENT TO ABL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT] (IFIT HEALTH & FITNESS INC)

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007642 FRAME: 0097

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Trademark Registrations

REGISTERED OWNER	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER
iFIT Inc.	PRO-FORM+	6534563
iFIT Inc.	NORDICTRACK	6335154

U.S. Trademark Applications

APPLICANT	TRADEMARK	APPLICATION NUMBER
iFIT Inc.	SMARTADJUST	90301394
iFIT Inc.	29029	97262450
iFIT Inc.	Triangle Design	97262701

U.S. Patents

REGISTERED OWNER	PATENT NUMBER	TITLE
iFIT Inc.	7166062	SYSTEM FOR INTERACTION
		WITH EXERCISE DEVICE
iFIT Inc.	7789800	METHODS AND SYSTEMS
		FOR CONTROLLING AN
		EXERCISE APPARATUS
		USING A USB COMPATIBLE
		PORTABLE REMOTE
		DEVICE
iFIT Inc.	7985164	METHODS AND SYSTEMS
		FOR CONTROLLING AN
		EXERCISE APPARATUS
		USING A PORTABLE DATA
		STORAGE DEVICE
iFIT Inc.	8876668	EXERCISE DEVICE WITH
		MAGNETIC BRAKING
		SYSTEM
iFIT Inc.	11000730	ELLIPTICAL EXERCISE
II II IIIC.	11000730	MACHINE
		EXERCISE SYSTEM
iFIT Inc.	11013960	INCLUDING A STATIONARY
MII Me.		BICYCLE AND A FREE
		WEIGHT CRADLE
iFIT Inc.	11033777	STATIONARY EXERCISE
		MACHINE
iFIT Inc.	11058913	INCLINABLE EXERCISE MACHINE
		COOLING METHODS FOR
iFIT Inc.	11058914	EXERCISE EQUIPMENT
		PRODUCING A WORKOUT
		VIDEO TO CONTROL A
iFIT Inc.	11058918	STATIONARY EXERCISE
		MACHINE
	I.	1.11.101111.11

iFIT Inc.	11187285	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SELECTIVELY ROTATIONALLY FIXING A PEDALED DRIVETRAIN
iFIT Inc.	6997852	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR CONTROLLING AN EXERCISE APPARATUS USING A PORTABLE REMOTE DEVICE

U.S. Patent Applications

APPLICANT	APPLICATION NUMBER	TITLE
iFIT Inc.	16/435104	INCREASED DURABILITY
		LINEAR ACTUATOR
iFIT Inc.	16/923275	STRENGTH TRAINING
		APPARATUS
iFIT Inc.	17/008148	CABLE EXERCISE
		MACHINE
iFIT Inc.	17/096350	EXERCISE STORAGE
		SYSTEM
iFIT Inc.	17/212875	ELLIPTICAL EXERCISE
		MACHINE
iFIT Inc.	17/214123	TREADMILL CONFIGURED
		TO AUTOMATICALLY
		DETERMINE USER
		EXERCISE MOVEMENT
iFIT Inc.	17/568882	ADJUSTABLE DUMBBELL
		SYSTEM
iFIT Inc.	29/702127	Exercise Device
iFIT Inc.	63/254470	Adjustable Arm on an Exercise
		Device
iFIT Inc.	63/256520	Magnetic Clutch for a Pedaled
		Drivetrain
iFIT Inc.	63/290557	SMART GLOVE
iFIT Inc.	6997852	METHODS AND SYSTEMS
		FOR CONTROLLING AN
		EXERCISE APPARATUS
		USING A PORTABLE
		REMOTE DEVICE
iFIT Inc.	17/589027	Exercise Storage System
iFIT Inc.	PCT/US22/14544	Exercise Storage System
	17/589075	Devices, Systems, and Methods
iFIT Inc.		for an Exercise Device Automatic
	7 07 7 7 0 2 4 1 5 5 5	Shut-off
· DYTE I	PCT/US22/14556	Devices, Systems, and Methods
iFIT Inc.		for an Exercise Device Automatic
		Shut-off

iFIT Inc.	63/305976	Apparatus and Methods for Stimulating a Plurality of Senses of a User
iFIT Inc.	63/259904	VIDEO MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAMS

U.S. Copyright Registrations None.

U.S. Copyright Applications None.

RECORDED: 02/24/2022